
SPECIAL PARK & TREE BOARD
AMPE PARK

SEPTEMBER 19, 2013
12:00 NOON

*** Please note that this meeting is being held at AMPE Park.***

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Minutes (page 1)

III. NEW BUSINESS

IV. OLD BUSINESS
A. Beach - Lifeguards (page)
B. Ampe Park - Soccer Fields (page 6)
C. Splash Pad
D. Community Park Layout

V. INFORMATIONAL

VI. ADJOURN

Please contact Ron Mergen at 320-243-3714 ext. 230 or at ron@paynesvillemn.com
if you can't attend the meeting.

Board Members: John Wimmer, Len Gilmore, Nancy Ellis, Christine Schlangen, Matt
Dickhausen, Neil Herzberg, and Kay McDaniel.

Advisory Members: Ron Mergen, Lee Schleper, and Renee Eckerly.

This agenda has been prepared to provide information regarding an upcoming meeting of the Paynesville
Park & Tree Board. This document does not claim to be complete and is subject to change.

BARRIER FREE: All Paynesville Park & Tree Board meetings are accessible to the handicapped.
Attempts will be made to accommodate any other individual need for special services. Please contact
City Hall (320) 243-3714 early, so necessary arrangements can be made.



REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE/COUNCIL ACTION

COMMITTEE/COUNCIL NAME: Park &Tree Board

Committee/Council Meeting Date: September 19, 2013

Agenda Section: Consent

Originating Department:

Item Number: II - A

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Minutes

Prepared by: Staff

COMMENTS:

Please review the minutes of the August 15, 2013 Park & Tree Board meeting.

ADMINISTRATOR COMMENTS:

COMMITTEE/COUNCIL ACTION:

Motion to approve the minutes of the August 15, 2013 Park & Tree Board meeting.

\



MINUTES
SPECIAL PARK & TREE BOARD

AUGUST 15, 2013

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson, Matt Dickhausen at 12:00 p.m. Members
present were Kay McDaniel, John Wimmer, Neil Herzberg, and Len Gilmore. Advisory
Members present were Ron Mergen, Public Works Director; Renee Eckerly, City Administrator;
and Lee Schleper. Absent were Christy Schlangen and Nancy Ellis. Also present was John
Meed, Soccer Club.

Motion was made by Gilmore to approve the minutes from the July 11, 2013 Park
& Tree Board meeting. Seconded by Herzberg and unanimously carried.

2014 STREET PROJECT

Members reviewed a resolution for the improvements to the parking lot at Veterans Park. It
was noted that as per MN State Statue the Board needs to approve the resolution for the
project. After a short discussion,

Motion was made by Gilmore to approve the Resolution calling for the
improvements to the parking lot at Veterans Park. Seconded by Herzberg and
unanimously carried.

COMMUNITY PARK LAYOUT

Members toured the park and discussed future improvements:
• Moving trees • Additional playground equipment
• Expand the parking lot • Restrooms
• A basketball court • Shelter with kitchen
• Fit course • Additional land

After touring and discussing the improvements members suggested staking the improvements
out to grasp a better idea of how it will layout.

AMPE PARK SOCCER FIELD

John Meed representing the Soccer Club stated that the Club would contribute $5,000.00 
$7,000.00 for the addition of another soccer field and the purchase of a water gun. The
organization would also operate the watering gun. A more detailed cost estimate will be
presented at the next meeting.

It was noted that a special meeting will be called.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 1:05 p.m.
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iOn Lifeguard/Beach End of Season Questionnaire

Please answer the following questions completely and honestly so that the City can improve on things
to make the beach and lifeguard position the best it can be.

1. Did the City advertise far enough in advance to fill this position? ~es- I es pec,'a Hj 11'k.ed
t11Cl+ '10V called ,'n Lik.e. .M.arc.h already -tv fee rf I'd be reiUrn1nJ' Qea ''J nice to

If not, when should the City advertise? Know th&t faR. in advance.,

2. Was the wage fair?

~e5 - verj faiR.:,
If not, what should the wage be?

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

fiv~
Were feIfr lifeguards enough to cover the shifts/vacations/etc.?

Not this summeR. ,no TOo (t)C)nj 01 -the. Iife8uards hOld vJeek- l0'j va ca'h'on S ,
If not, how many should be hired? '5ports, or o-ther jobS -that made it d,' ('f)'c LJ r-t to
find anJone 10 [OIJeR, I would ma~be adviSe Si)0 but,'"-/ wa.s also d,,{'f;'cUli beco...l)$'~

onlj 2 of LIS !"Jere over 13 c{- had iv be here. T lfi./ovlcl aC'IV~''J advr'se not hin'fj
3rl8CJnc undeQ., 13 in -the lOnol,lJt"\9 'jU\rs - 01- ,'f So rnlo~ be Of'l~ one,.
How did you like having guaranteea hours by doing other things to make up time?

I' 'ited it a lot .f- I bClieve -the o+he~ did dS well Since we drt:

on\(j nert' for (J bout 2- l'Y)on-lhs it'S nice -to k.nouJ l of- ~ ou CClVl pli'ln) how m vch
mone~ ~OLJ CC)n mo./Ch 'o~ hillJlYI.,9 -these 8URrCl11-ieecJ hOlJrs - espeCial\,'~ SInce (j0\J neveR.

How did the schedule/shifts work (too long, too short)? Ii.now who:., /::''-nd of Wea't-her /lltrv
f' ",Ii' + . Celli bn'AQ
C]D'jel ]J(){l_ he mOSt part but or) +he. cJ

reall~ hot + real~ bus~ d2J8~ (mos+'8 itIJUI(J) it go+ +v bereD'ltJ k'('8
In reference to usage, what day/hours should the beach be open?

1- .da thit1~ ,if ,.l\tre i S hfe9lJa{"~~s fhe beach Should be open e\Jetj daj - a Hho v8 h
be911\1\'fj of -'lhe wcets woe Sometirrl'l:S ~\It) slovJ (ex- M-W) +he weekends Ol.!WOl.!JS

Sf:. Q,:IYIJ to cl(il vJ a Lo t IY\O rc peop I~ ,
When was the beach used the most?

Week days ~ eernooO§) Evenings

What day of the week and time was the beach used the most?
6eltcn alw~s seethed -to be. +he bUSiest from 2-5 (cM~dClj)

And weeluncls d id alw~ seem -to dr~c.U mOf"e <t beach used I'YlO~,

Rate the quality of the lake - Excellent Great ~Od) Fair Poor

And why did you rate it as such?

{JecClllse it did stiJ.:J relail'Velj cleaR Ell\ lr;;Jp.. ,didl'\ 'i [jet rtClil~ Breen....
.t call Id JIW\ost cJlwll(J,s see 10 -fhe bottonv.

What other things were experienced at the beach or in the water (rocks, weeds, litter, algae,
bugs, etc.?- Lots of vucecls towards -fhe end of the (jear2.. - I ,'/(e f)O.il"h't1d-

weedS 4- it WDU Ie! pi!-t up J '''''3 -+I"l(~, shore lit1u

- '3 etse pODp



10.

11.

12.

Did you feel you received enough training to do your job well? jes cl- f1J 0 .

If not, what type of training would have been helpful?
T :Fee 1 Twas tih.J,9ht ve~ well in my II'fe9lJard cer-h'fic&nwv cl aSS but then once.

cvev::Jone is hired here.--j-he~ need W rYeet uRSp-ecil:i'lIIl.j prout bea..cbhere, Spend 2-~
hrs down [N OUR btiAch -tv do "nm - -fhrov.,sns ,- of c1ifffreflt Vi"fYo.-h"P'u'J0, prachce U5it"l9 ihe mic ,

Were your supervisors assessable when needed? loolc. over f)fs1 ~ id \(,'-/ :;0 3 0 u lnow fi'tiJict'll,f
where -Iv f,ncl shJFf \J

yes - a\vJ~S ,

Were the lines of communication open and consistent between the lifeguard team and the
. ?

supervisors. Yes- I feel all comn'l!li1!l:atioyv weoi VC~

well -th is ~eaQ..~,

13. What could the City do differently to make the lifeguard job better?

~t is ue0800cl &lrtJdj but I'e! s~ de; a "trainiflj seSSio/V"' {'or Veieran-~
parK;, ,

14. Who used the beach most often?

~ @~n~ ~ Male Female

Lots af PJI<'f'fJ"S (,:V;;l()cip~re(\ts. ViI dv,,":'nC\ wee I(c!a'-l df.terf'\DOf\~
theiR., kidS, v v I ~

15. If children were using the beach were they supervised by any other adult besides the
lifeguards (for example a parent)?

"!es - prc+lj ff) ue h aI >Naj S

16, How could the beach be made more enjoyable?
1+ i~ ue~ enjo~t3ble alrea~ (+he tc"lbles. she~+eRJ, pldj3rDUflo1v UJC\+t'r hose-, eTc)

- less lJJee.ds c.} '0[(1...;5, lJJOU Id be oi ce but don' of +hi n!L
+hat COl> 10 be chll n3cd

17. What amenities could the beach use to make it more enjoyable?

Snack.. she lter Ma~ be Just of\.J weeK-ends.
- MCl~be more 5181')S ShDwin;q:a: leClcliflt,), 1'0, Veier';H"& P&flt:, 4 beach T hod clot

people SCi,8 4he~ had;:. hMet'l"ltYIt (fl\dlng It or +~e~ never even k.new +11-- of
18. What type of problems did you experienc!3 at tile beach? a beach down.. ;"'erb ere was

The raft- for mull rc~SOIVS- so mi'l(l:J Klds,lol1e to pushout there. d lAJQ..S a \I~
(7roblem . ..1-+ is aId -I- when wet bds wovlcI S/I'p -I- fClLl ea' ~ C~mcN'l"

-C81'\' t see behind it, sharp corners. so mCl~ kielS (.l)Ollld SWi~sev~tlaot'J~o Slt'ppe1J '
trmecloc16 l\..\C\S never- on n'aht -h'rne - nO kC8 ~ - trcndaers, lLV ' c er I!"

And how can the City fix them for future years? -+ m~ fr.1;o~,J r;~~~;e;~~Ji -!-~~~5epMtJ ':t'l3

Bet a new (d-fi q.. tlmecloeb, yell a.t +hcrru"', c1 I\c,trelr

-\hili/( -ihtYt -I-I1ot ira"()i~q WD!Jlci help -them tp UYid!ef'[;1n1leP +ha+ +h~j ;1t1usr be Cjuihor. fa"
+- /-(..now what !un"d.5 o("problell'iS 4--peopl€" -r~a~ -I-h-qj wiH lJe de~i\r}11AJ "Iii ';'Cit7vt:

19. Would you apply for a lifeguard position with the City of Paynesville next year? ! 'V

Why or why not? jes- but 1 wiLL be. in 1V\~"kat() <J. /lot sure. +hat

T will be iYlOVid bact to Pd~:v\es\tl-Ue.:" ~



20. If you could change anything about the lifeguard position and your job duties what would it be
and why?

Chan9e./split some. ~hiflS 011 hot da~s bemtJse ~ets too l!Yfl3- .

21. Please make any other comments, criticisms, suggestions, etc.

~ I. SU9Se.st ee1iinj a t";ew raft. (or the reCJSons I lisfeJ ~an~·e8':t.., it is f'ei'l H,j
f-f""I\[J -WO, old of too dla Ul~('!HJd-

- The doc~ carpet Just stClrfttt comitlj of( all {he lOrne.rS on -the e~IJ.

- lhe micropnol,e 50fY\et!('()t's worlc.s rral!:J wt'!n 04- 6'OI'/'lt'1)'mt'S d,otl 'of .. the -lop pare
e-8 fI\ -e o{f - new OV)e?

- I o<lSO 6'tJ8~t ¥tli~ <It'\o+her "stand vIVllJrtfla" beca.t;lse the D",e not ufld.er +he
5filnJ - h.as -tv ~it on +he.. bench q,-/or sIt di."t'ct-Ij III -4-he SUt), It Bot

vERY hot .
•. , ~ r" • '1·<.> I ..,' f ',~ 0.1-, ,. e,r I' n,. ,~{Ii ,,(; c-', "'" VI., en... '- uv l.- 'lEV-e( got. ~!h, fO06S.:"S or 'Pie n , dr'-fj'J(3;UCU;;;' r v .;lV'" .....

- I just w!l~-t -to 9!J!'ctdj ellcdLlo.+e eac.h I;~BaJJM& -

Anti aBCl;(l-! ~dvld. (lot Ot1I~ hire '2- people over lo-rnadt-scheoul"tl.jlJtr) dr'fA'cu/t. ~
Thank you for being a lifeguard with the City of Paynesville. We appreciate you taking the

time to fill out the above questions and we will take your comments and try to make
. improvements.

1F And thallI!. (jI0v.., R.ene.e ..} 'K.,ovv for bCI'i'\j SUch 8V7eQt Gupet'v,'so,.,s - our lines f
cOf'r'\mlJ(\l·c{;(.ti~ fttll;f1/ grea'" - -r I appreciB~ tveryth.'fI(j ::lou. 8VjS did (of me-°c} fof?.

-1ne beO\.c-V\. Ouera II it was a.- EJOO ~ SeasOV\,.. nt L hOpe..)jDO cxre.. fiClPP.~ W / it +00.



REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE/COUNCIL ACTION

COMMITTEE/COUNCIL NAME: Park & Tree Board

Committee/Council Meeting Date: September 19, 2013

Agenda Section: Old Business

Originating Department: Administration

Item Number: IV - B

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Ampe Park - Soccer Fields

Prepared by: Staff

COMMENTS:

Soccer Field Costs:
Spraying
Tilling
Seeding
Fertilizing
TOTAL

Sprinkler System
Traveling Gun

$ 50.00
$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$ 150.00
$3,200.00

$57,000.00
$ 7,750.00

John Meed representing the Soccer Club will be in attendance to present the Club's
proposal.

ADMINISTRATOR COMMENTS:

COMMITTEE/COUNCIL ACTION:

Motion to _



License #58961 PM

PLUMBING & HEATING
OF PAYNESVILlLE, INC.

Dale Klein - David Voss

roposal

City of Paynesville

Re: Ampe Park

Attn: Ron Mergen

Complete Lawn Irrigation System:

0 4/1 Wet Tap to City Main

0 4" Back Flow Device

=0 Drain Down Stand Pipe

0 4" PVC Irrigation Main

0 All Poly Run Outs

0 All Sprinkler Heads

0 All Low Voltage Wiring

0 Low Voltage Control Panel

0 Digging

0 Labor

Total $ 57,000.00

East Highway 23 - P,O, Box 77
Paynesville, Minnesota 56362

Phone: 320-243-3644

Fax: 320-243-3664
www.vossplumbing.com

The prices quoled are based on present material cosls and are In elfecl for 30 days Aller Ihls period. in the event of a price increas~ by 1118
manufaclurer, this qublalion becomes void andl'Je reserve lIle rigllt 10 requote.

Authorized and Accepted

Signature. _ Date~~__,

~ss PLUMBING & HEATING

----'-----





8140 Dimensions· 83 Chassis

3,J~
~l:::i=='=v7'=

1
~ .

Female
Camlock Fitting

Standard Connection

Machine Inlet
1.5" Male Camlock

15' x 1.5" Lay Flat Supply Hose
Included

Male NPT &
Male Camlock •

Fitting

3.7 -10

18 - 80

5301bs.

7751bs.

Bellows

47 -149

0.2 -1.5

400' - 449'

100' -198'

1.4" x 350'

35 - 95 ft. per hour

1.5" Male Camlock

KFACGFH-G5.5, KFACGFH-G9,
KFNSGFK-D9

15' 1.5" Male x Female Camlock

KFACGFH-G5.5S, KFNSGFH-G9S,
KFNSGFH-D9S, KD1.5AGEH-G21 S

Options

Technical Specifications

Primary Pump

Booster Pumps

Supply Hose

Inlet Diameter

Weight With Water

Dry Weight

GPM Range

Retraction Speed

Inlet PSI Range

Hours Per Full Run

Irrigated Area Per Run (Acres)

Irrigated Length

Irrigated Width

Drive System

Tube Inner Diameter/Length

Mechanical
Levelwind System

Sprinkler Diagram

Sprinkler Performance
Sprinkler Nozzle Inlet (Q) Width (ft.) Length (ft.) Wetted Application

Model Dia. PSI GPM (80%) (80%) Dia. (ft.) Rate (in.)
Sprinkler Nozzle Inlet (Q) Width (ft.) Length (ft.) Wetted Application

Model Dia. PSI GPM (80%) (80%) Dia. (ft.) Rate (in.)

10mm 58 28 110 405 137 0.3 - 0.7 8mm 50 18 100 400 125 0.2-0.5

CIl..
:e
::c
Gl
E
Ui

10mm 77 33

12mm 56 40

12mm 82 48

12mm 110 56

14mm 73 52

14mm 107 63

14mm 142 73

16mm 96 65

118

105

126

142

110

131

152

115

409

402

413

421

405

416

426

408

148

131

157

177

138

164

190

144

0.3 -0.8

0.4-1.1

0.4 -1.1

0.4 ·1.1

0.5 -1.3

0.5 -1.3

0.5-1.3

0.6·1.6

8mm

10mm

10mm

12mm

12mm

66

58

77

48

96

21

28

33

33

47

108

108

115

100

123

404

404

408

400

412

135

135

144

125

0.2- 0.5

0.3 -0.7

0.3·0.8

0.3 - 0.9

16mm 142 80 137 418 171 0.6 -1.6 .39" 87 36 158 429 198 0.2 - 0.6

Sprinkler Nozzle Inlet (Q) Width (ft.) Length (ft.) Wetted Application
Model Dia. PSI GPM (80%1 (80%1 Dia. (ft.) Rate (in.)

.39" 147 47

.43" 45 29

194

125

447

412

243

156

0.2- 0.7

0.2· 0.6

It)

""=II)
C
o
III
iz

.4" 53 27

.4" 79 33

.4" 106 39

.45" 53 32

.45" 90 42

.45" 120 49

.5" 62 40

.5" 106 53

.5" 139 61

119

135

146

123

147

166

131

158

178

410

418

423

412

424

433

416

429

439

149

169

182

154

184

207

164

198

222

0.2- 0.6

0.2 - 0.7

0.3- 0.7

0.3·0.7

0.3 - 0.8

0.3·0.8

0.3 - 0.8

0.3 - 0.9

0.3 - 0.9

.43" 96 43

.43" 147 54

.47" 51 35

.47" 92 47

.47" 149 61

.51" 49 37

.51" 86 50

.51" 133 63

.55" 56 43

166

197

130

163

198

125

160

188

130

433

448

415

432

449

412

430

444

415

208

246

162

204

248

156

200

235

163

0.3· 0.7

0.3-0.8

0.3-0.7

0.3-0.8

0.3-0.8

0.3- 0.8

0.3·0.9

0.3 - 0.9

0.3 - 0.9

.55" 75 49 138 419 172 0.4·1.0 .55" 99 58 167 434 209 0.4 -1.0

.55" 106 59 156 428 195 0.4 - 1.0 .55" 142 70 189 444 236 0.4·1.0

.55" 145 69 177 438 221 0.4 - 1.1 Area covered may vary depending on wind conditions and Use of different sprinklers.
Specifications are subject to change without notice. Technical specifications contained
herein are based upon sprinkler manufacturer's recommended pressure and flow. Actual
specifications may vary. Bellows Flow approx••48 to 1.31 gpm.



~e Park Proposal February 2013

• Parking - propose putting parking lot on the north end. Expand parking to two lots, could have second lot gravel for
overflow. Keep cars on the north end away from park patrons for safety.

• Soccer Fields - Two new fields with North to South orientation for playing in the evenings and avoid looking into the setting
sun.

• Tree line - separating the two new soccer fields for spectators to have shade. Also add trees around playground area for
shade.

• Shelter - Multi-use picnic, washrooms, concession. Close to parking lot. Similar to Veterans Beach shelter.

• Playground - Area for younger kids with playing apparatus.

• Volleyball- Sand volley courts.

• Diamonds - on the edge of the soccer playing surface for softball/baseball. Use the soccer field grass as the outfield.



Chain of Lakes soccer has over 80 youth participants. We offer summer programs for grades K-4 and fall team
play for grades 6-12. The addition of the two fields would allow the soccer club to run tournaments that would
attract teams from the area. With the addition of two fields, there could be three games with 6 teams all
participating at the same time. Currently with only one field 'it is difficult to run a tournament format.

We have volunteer help to prepare the ground for seed and can cover the cost ($1500) of seeding the new fields.

We would like to partner with the city on purchasing a water gun to irrigate the field and/or install in ground
irrigation.

Phase 1 - Plow new fields and seed. Purchase watering gun for irrigation. Would need a water line hook up.

Phase 2 - Add parking and trees

Phase 3 - Add shelter, playground, volley ball and ball diamonds.
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SCALE FEET
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BOLTON & MENK. INC. CITY OF PAYNESVILLE

Consulting Engineers Be Surveyors COMPREHENSIVE PARK PLAN
MANKATO, MN FAIRMONT, MN SLEEPY EYE, MN WILLMAR, MN AM PE PARK

BURNSVILLE, MN CHASKA, MN RAMSEY, MN AMES, IA 1-------------------1
©Bolton & Menk, Inc. 2008, All Rights Reserved FIGURE NO. 5
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